Mrs. Little offered the following Ordinance pass third and final reading and adoption and authorized its publication according to law:

O-06-08

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER VII OF THE REVISED GENERAL CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS ENTITLED "TRAFFIC", AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING SECTION 7-3.4 AND SCHEDULE I THEREOF ENTITLED, "NO PARKING" TO INCLUDE A 100 FOOT PORTION OF SHORE DRIVE.

WHEREAS, there has been a request to revise the "No Parking" restrictions on Shore Drive Extension between South Street and Bay Avenue, which has been reviewed by the Police Department, the Borough Engineer, by Commerce Risk Control, so as to permit parking on the North side of said right-of-way, while continuing to prohibit parking on the South side of said roadway; and

WHEREAS, the recommendation requires compliance with Part 9 of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices., "Traffic Controls for Bicycling Facilities";

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands that Chapter VII of the Revised General Code of the Borough of Highlands, entitled "Traffic" and more particularly Section 7-3.1 and Schedule I thereof entitled "No Parking", be and hereby is amended and supplemented with respect to Shore Drive Extension in the following part **only**:

SCHEDULE I

NO PARKING

Delete from existing text:

Name of Street	Sides	Location
Shore Drive Extension	Both sides	From South Street to Bay Avenue

O-06-08 June 21, 2006

Replace with:

Name of Street	Sides	Location
Shore Drive Extension	South Side only	From South Street to Bay Avenue

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED THAT all other provisions of the aforesaid ordinances which are not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect, except to the extent modified hereby.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED THAT this ordinance shall not take effect until:

- 1. Approval by NJDOT, if required by law.
- 2. Posting of proper signs as required by NJSA 39:1-1 et seq.
- 3. Publication upon adoption.

Seconded by Mr. Nolan and adopted on the following roll call vote:

ROLL CALL:

AYES:	Mr. Nolan, Mrs. Little, Mr. Caizza, Mr. Urbanski, Mayor O'Neil
NAYES:	None
ABSENT:	None
ABSTAIN:	None

DATE: June 21, 2006

NINA LIGHT FLANNERY, Borough Clerk CAROLYN CUMMINS, Deputy Borough Clerk

Introduction:May 17, 2006Publication:May 25, 2006, The Courier2nd Reading:June 21, 2006Public Hearing:June 21, 2006Adoption:June 21, 2006Publication:June 29, 2006, The Courier

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands on June 21, 2006.

BOROUGH CLERK/DEPUTY CLERK